- 1 HR137
- 2 175113-1
- 3 By Representative Treadaway
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 10-MAR-16

1	175113-1:n:03/02/2016:JEC/jec LRS2016-846
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	HONORING GRACE HARE FOR HER DEDICATION IN THE NEW
9	SHADY GROVE BAPTIST CHURCH YOUTH CHOIR AND FOR OUTSTANDING
10	ACHIEVEMENT.
11	
12	WHEREAS, highest commendations are herein proudly
13	presented to Grace Hare for her dedication in the New Shady
14	Grove Baptist Church Youth Choir and for outstanding
15	achievement; and
16	WHEREAS, Grace Hare is one of three teenage girls in
17	the New Shady Grove Baptist Church Youth Choir who
18	passionately sing every second Sunday of the month and are
19	extremely active in their schools and community; New Shady
20	Grove Baptist Church will uplift the hard work, devotion, and
21	faith of these remarkable young ladies during a celebration on
22	March 13, 2016; and
23	WHEREAS, Grace Hare is an accomplished eighth grader
24	at Hueytown Middle School, where she is enrolled in all
25	Advanced Placement classes; she has maintained the honor roll
26	every year since elementary school and has accumulated a
27	perfect attendance record for most years; and

WHEREAS, Grace Hare's extracurricular activities 1 2 have included participation on the Drama Team, Science Olympiad, All-Country Choir, Track, and Safety Patrol; as a 3 result of meeting high scholastic goals, she was selected as a Superintendent's Scholar and was recognized at a special ceremony, where she received a certificate signed by President 7 Barack Obama; as a member of the Debate Team, she placed second and first place, respectively, during competitions held at Samford University; and 9

4

5

6

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

WHEREAS, in recognition of her leadership skills, Grace Hare was invited to Washington, D.C., and Mobile, Alabama, to participate in the Young Leaders' Summit for three years; she plays the Alto and Baritone Saxophone in the Symphonic Band, where she has earned first chair position in addition to selection as Most Improved Student and Most Outstanding Band Member; and

WHEREAS, Grace is a member of the National Junior Honor Society, Family, Career, and Community Leaders of America (FCCLA), and Math Team; she also served as a peer helper to students with special needs; her love for the Lord is evident, and she is fulfilling her dream and destiny to sing with the Youth Choir; she also serves on the Youth Fellowship Council at New Shady Grove Baptist Church and as a First Priority Leader at Hueytown Middle School because serving Jesus is her first priority; and

WHEREAS, Grace Hare is an exemplary young lady whose noble character and actions honor and glorify the Kingdom of

God, and she is truly deserving of special recognition; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Grace Hare is honored and commended, and this resolution is offered to her in highest tribute, along with sincere best wishes for continued